



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2376 OF 2025

BALKRISHNA ASHOK PAWAR

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY AND
OTHERS

...

Mr. Niranjan V. Dhake, Advocate h/f Mr. Girish V. Wani, Advocate for
the Petitioner

Mr. S. R. Wakle, AGP for Respondent/State

Mr. Kayyum Najir Shaikh, Advocate for Respondent No.4

...

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND
VAISHALI PATIL JADHAV, JJ.**

DATE : 07th MAY, 2026

PER COURT :

1. In spite of service of notice, none appears for respondent
No.3.

2. The writ petition is disposed of by directing respondent
No.3 to consider the application dated 23/09/2016 filed the mother
of petitioner to consider his case for appointment on compassionate
ground in terms of letter issued by the Education Officer
(Secondary), Zilla Parishad, Jalgaon on 05/04/2023, within a period
of eight weeks from the date of receipt of copy of this order.

(VAISHALI PATIL JADHAV, J.) (NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)